

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
WP NO: 19060 OF 2026**

Between

The Hindustan Aeronautical Employees Co-operative Housing Society Limited, Regd. No. TBC-269, Rep. by its Secretary A. Prudhviraaj, S/o. Rajarangaiah. Aged about 55 years. Occ. Secretary, R/o. A-629, HAL Campus, Bala Nagar. Hyderabad - 500 042

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Home. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 0032
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 0032.
4. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Cyberabad. Miyapur Area, Miyapur, Hyderabad - 500 049
5. The Station House Officer, Miyapur Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
6. Jetendra Kumar, S/o. Bansilal, R/o. Gulzar House, Charkaman, Hyderabad.
7. Palteti Shravan Kumar, S/o. P. Ram Das, R/o. H. No. 7-2-1263, STR/1008, Industrial Housing Colony, Sanath Nagar. Hyderabad.
8. Md. Shamir Ahmed, R/o. H. No. 2-591, Rubber Scrap Yard, Behind Railway Station, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District
9. K. Konda Rao, H. No. 1072, Kukatpally Village, Hyderabad - 500 072.
10. K. Manohar Goud, R/o. Beside Western Grammar School, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
11. Sakali Ramulu, R/o. Sainagar, Behind Railway Station, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally (M), Ranga Reddy District,

12. Anjaiah, R/o. FL No. 2-436, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Manda, Rangareddy District.
13. Sailu, R/o. H. No. 2-435, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally (M), Ranga Reddy District.
14. Syed Abdul Quadri, S/o. Late Rukuddin, R/o. Behind Rubber Scrap Yard. Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
15. Shivaji, R/o. H. No. 2-564, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
16. Balaji, S/o. H. No. 2-522, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
17. Gurudev, R/o. H. No. 2-429, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
18. Jagannath, R/o. H. No. 2-433, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
19. Chandrananima, R/o. 1-1. No. 2-433, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal. Ranga Reddy District.
20. Kalpana, R/o. H. No. 2-422, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate SRI VADEENDRA JOSHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any order, direction or Writ, more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the Respondents in acting upon the representation of the Petitioner dt. 15.03.2026 and 12.06.2026 for grant of police aid for enforcement of Decree of perpetual injunction granted in O.S. No. 359 of 2001 dt 29.08.2008 and confirmed in A.S. No. 201 of 2008 vide Order dt. 30.06.2006 as being illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the Respondents, more particularly Respondents No. 2 to 5 herein to grant police aid for enforcement and implementation of decree of perpetual injunction granted in O.S. No. 359 of 2001 dt 29.08.2008 and confirmed in A.S. No. 201 of 2008 vide Order dt. 30.06.2006.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. VADEENDRA JOSHI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOME, for the respondent Nos 1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Jetendra Kumar, S/o. Bansilal, R/o. Gulzar House, Charkaman, Hyderabad.

2. Palteti Shravan Kumar, S/o. P. Ram Das, R/o. H. No. 7-2-1263, STR/1008, Industrial Housing Colony, Sanath Nagar. Hyderabad.
3. Md. Shamir Ahmed, R/o. H. No. 2-591, Rubber Scrap Yard, Behind Railway Station, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District
4. K. Konda Rao, H. No. 1072, Kukatpally Village, Hyderabad - 500 072.
5. K. Manohar Goud, R/o. Beside Western Grammar School, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Sakali Ramulu, R/o. Sainagar, Behind Railway Station, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally (M), Ranga Reddy District,
7. Anjaiah, R/o. FL No. 2-436, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Manda, Rangareddy District.
8. Sailu, R/o. H. No. 2-435, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally (M), Ranga Reddy District.
9. Syed Abdul Quadri, S/o. Late Rukuddin, R/o. Behind Rubber Scrap Yard. Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
10. Shivaji, R/o. H. No. 2-564, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
11. Balaji, S/o. H. No. 2-522, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
12. Gurudev, R/o. H. No. 2-429, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
13. Jagannath, R/o. H. No. 2-433, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
14. Chandrananima, R/o. 1-1. No. 2-433, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal. Ranga Reddy District.
15. Kalpana, R/o. H. No. 2-422, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct Respondents No. 2 to 5 to forthwith grant police aid for enforcement and implementation of decree of perpetual injunction granted in O.S. No. 359 of 2001 dt 29.08.2008 and confirmed in A.S. No. 201 of 2008 vide Order dt. 30.06.2006, pending disposal of WP No 19060 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondents 1 to 5 and waives further notice.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents 6 to 20 by speed post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service.

Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner has filed a suit in O.S.No.359 of 2001 on the file of the IV Additional Senior Civil Judge (FTC) at L.B.Nagar, R.R. District, and that it was decreed on 29.08.2008 and aggrieved by the same, the 7th respondent herein has filed A.S.No.201 of 2008 on the file of the Principal District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar which was dismissed on 30.06.2016 and thereafter a review in I.A.No.2289 of 2016 in A.S.No.201 of 2008 was also filed which was also dismissed for default on 24.11.2023 and in the meantime, the petitioner has filed E.P.No.213 of 2017 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R.District at L.B.Nagar which is still pending consideration. It is submitted that the unofficial respondents are trying to interfere with the possession of the petitioner's property and therefore, the petitioner has given representations dt.15.03.2026 and again on 12.06.2026 to the respondent police authorities to provide police protection and the grievance of the petitioner is that no action is being taken by the police. He places reliance on the decisions of this Court in the case of Kotak Maindra Bank Limited Vs. The Station House Officer, Madhapur P.S. Hyderabad and others [2015 SCC OnLine Hyd 285 : (2016) 1 ALD 696 (DB)] and in the case of Satyanarayanna Tiwari Vs. S.H.O., P.S. Santhoshnagar, Hyderabad, i.e. Inspector of Police, P.S. Santhoshnagar Hyderabad and others (APLJ 1982 (2) (HC) 163) and also a decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of P.R. Murlidharan and others Vs. Swami Dharmananda Theertha Padar and others [(2006) 4 SCC 501] to submit that where the issue has attained finality and there is a decree of Civil Court, the police are duty bound to take action and even this Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of India can issue Mandamus for the same.

Learned Government Pleader for Home seeks time to get instructions in this matter. He also expresses doubt as to whether the issue has become final or whether any application has been filed by the appellant for restitution of the review application by the unofficial respondents.

In view of the same, this Court, as an interim measure, directs the respondent officials to look into the representations of the petitioner

dt.15.03.2026 and 12.06.2026 and make enquiries with regard to the contentions of the petitioner and take action strictly in accordance with law as well as the directions of the Courts in the above referred to cases.

List this matter on 20.07.2026.

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Home, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 0032
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 0032.
4. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Cyberabad. Miyapur Area, Miyapur, Hyderabad - 500 049
5. The Station House Officer, Miyapur Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad. [Addressees 1 to 5 by SPAD]
6. Jetendra Kumar, S/o. Bansilal, R/o. Gulzar House, Charkaman, Hyderabad.
7. Palteti Shravan Kumar, S/o. P. Ram Das, R/o. H. No. 7-2-1263, STR/1008, Industrial Housing Colony, Sanath Nagar. Hyderabad.
8. Md. Shamir Ahmed, R/o. H. No. 2-591, Rubber Scrap Yard, Behind Railway Station, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District
9. K. Konda Rao, H. No. 1072, Kukatpally Village, Hyderabad - 500 072.
10. K. Manohar Goud, R/o. Beside Western Grammar School, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
11. Sakali Ramulu, R/o. Sainagar, Behind Railway Station, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally (M), Ranga Reddy District,
12. Anjaiah, R/o. FL No. 2-436, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Manda, Rangareddy District.
13. Sailu, R/o. H. No. 2-435, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally (M), Ranga Reddy District.
14. Syed Abdul Quadri, S/o. Late Rukuddin, R/o. Behind Rubber Scrap Yard. Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
15. Shivaji, R/o. H. No. 2-564, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
16. Balaji, S/o. H. No. 2-522, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
17. Gurudev, R/o. H. No. 2-429, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
18. Jagannath, R/o. H. No. 2-433, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

19. Chandrananima, R/o. 1-1. No. 2-433, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal. Ranga Reddy District.
20. Kalpana, R/o. H. No. 2-422, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.[RR 6 to 20 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
21. One CC to Sri. VADEENDRA JOSHI Advocate [OPUC] —
22. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT] —
23. One spare copy —

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 22-06-2026

List this matter on 20.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.19060 of 2026

DIRECTION

