

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
WP NO: 19060 OF 2026**

Between

The Hindustan Aeronautical Employees Co-operative Housing Society Limited, Regd. No. TBC-269, Rep. by its Secretary A. Prudhviraj, S/o. Rajarangam. Aged about 55 years. Occ. Secretary, R/o. A-629, HAL Campus, Bala Nagar. Hyderabad - 500 042

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Home. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 0032
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 0032.
4. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Cyberabad. Miyapur Area, Miyapur, Hyderabad - 500 049
5. The Station House Officer, Miyapur Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
6. Jetendra Kumar, S/o. Bansilal, R/o. Gulzar House, Charkaman, Hyderabad.
7. Palteti Shravan Kumar, S/o. P. Ram Das, R/o. H. No. 7-2-1263, STR/1008, Industrial Housing Colony, Sanath Nagar. Hyderabad.
8. Md. Shamir Ahmed, R/o. H. No. 2-591, Rubber Scrap Yard, Behind Railway Station, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District
9. K. Konda Rao, H. No. 1072, Kukatpally Village, Hyderabad - 500 072.
10. K. Manohar Goud, R/o. Beside Western Grammar School, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
11. Sakali Ramulu, R/o. Sainagar, Behind Railway Station, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally (M), Ranga Reddy District,
12. Anjaiah, R/o. FL No. 2-436, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Manda, Rangareddy District.

13. Sailu, R/o. H. No. 2-435, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally (M), Ranga Reddy District.
14. Syed Abdul Quadri, S/o. Late Rukuddin, R/o. Behind Rubber Scrap Yard. Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
15. Shivaji, R/o. H. No. 2-564, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
16. Balaji, S/o. H. No. 2-522, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
17. Gurudev, R/o. H. No. 2-429, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
18. Jagannath, R/o. H. No. 2-433, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
19. Chandranamma, R/o. 1-1. No. 2-433, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal. Ranga Reddy District.
20. Kalpana, R/o. H. No. 2-422, Hafeezpet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any order, direction or Writ, more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the Respondents in acting upon the representation of the Petitioner dt. 15.03.2026 and 12.06.2026 for grant of police aid for enforcement of Decree of perpetual injunction granted in O.S. No. 359 of 2001 dt. 29.08.2008 and confirmed in A.S. No. 201 of 2008 vide Order dt. 30.06.2006 as being illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the Respondents, more particularly Respondents No. 2 to 5 herein to grant police aid for enforcement and implementation of decree of perpetual injunction granted in O.S. No. 359 of 2001 dt. 29.08.2008 and confirmed in A.S. No. 201 of 2008 vide Order dt. 30.06.2006.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Vadeendra Joshi Advocate for the Petitioner and GP For Home for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home seeks further time to get instructions in this matter.

List this matter on 27.07.2026.

If the instructions are not forthcoming by the said date, respondent No.5 shall be present before this Court.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Miyapur Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad. [SPAD]
2. One CC to Sri. VADEENDRA JOSHI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 20-07-2026

List this matter on 27.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.19060 of 2026

DIRECTION

